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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01102 
CASE NAME: DARLA MUTTER VS. MERITAGE HOME 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DETERMINE GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY SONRAY SOLAR, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped at the request of the moving party on September 18, 2020. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01406 
CASE NAME: PEREZ VS. BILL BRANDT FORD INC. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY BILL BRANDT FORD, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a Demurrer by Defendant Bill Brandt Ford, Defendant Rob Brandt, and 
Defendant Bobby Dell’Aringa. The Demurrer relates to Plaintiff Carlo Perez’s First Amended 
Complaint. The FAC alleges eleven causes of action, but the Demurrer is directed towards only 
the causes of action for (8) violation of California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 et 
seq.; (9) negligent misrepresentation; (10) civil assault; and (11) negligent retention, hiring and 
supervision.  

For the following reasons, the demurrer is overruled-in-part and sustained-in-part, with leave to 
amend. 

Factual Background 

Defendant Bill Brandt Ford employed Plaintiff as a Finance Manager at its Brentwood, California 
facility. (FAC ¶ 1,2,17.) Defendant Rob Brandt and Defendant Bobby Dell’Aringa were also 
employed by Bill Brandt Ford at the time of the events of the FAC. (Id. ¶¶ 3,4.) Plaintiff alleges 
that during his tenure at Bill Brandt Ford, Defendants “engaged in a practice and/or scheme of 
unlawful chargebacks against Plaintiff’s earned commissions.” (Id. ¶ 18.) Plaintiff further alleges 
that “thousands of dollars in unlawful chargebacks were not expressly authorized in a written 
commission agreement between Plaintiff and Defendants.” (Id. ¶ 19 [emphasis original].)  

Plaintiff also alleges that “Finance Managers at [Bill Brandt Ford] took turns working deals, such 
that each employee would wait for his turn before taking over from the car salesperson.” (FAC 
¶ 25.) He alleges that on March 30, 2019, despite it being his turn, Defendants sought to deny 
him a deal which would have resulted in income/wages to him. (Id.) Plaintiff alleges that he 
contacted Rob Bandt, managing agent of Bill Brandt Ford, and asked him for permission to work 
on the deal, which he was given. (Id. ¶ 26.) Plaintiff further alleges that “employees who were 
upset that Plaintiff would be working on the deal, willfully threatened Plaintiff with physical harm. 
Specifically, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant Bobby Dell’Aringa verbally threatened to physically 
harm him and swatted at him—coming into contact with Plaintiff and smashing his hand on 
Plaintiff’s desk. (Id. at ¶ 28.) Plaintiff was subsequently suspended and his employment ended 
on April 1, 2019. (Id. at ¶ 31.) 

Analysis 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   10/01/20 

 
 

- 2 - 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 
(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is 
sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 
42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 
“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 
nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., 
Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are 
insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The Court “assume[s] the truth of the 
allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or 
conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 
247.) 

 Violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. (Eighth Cause of Action) 

Defendants demur to Plaintiff’s 17200 claim on the grounds that it is uncertain. 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL) prohibits unfair competition, which is defined as any 
unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice. (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) A 
claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury in fact and has lost 
money or property as a result of unfair competition. (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.) Therefore, to 
establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or deprivation of money 
sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that the economic injury 
was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the gravamen of the claim. 
(See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 (“Kwikset”).) Restitution is the 
only form of damages available under the UCL. (See Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin 
Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147.) 

Defendants argue that Plaintiff’s 17200 claim is uncertain “because it is unclear whether Plaintiff 
purports to seek restitution on behalf of the general public and Defendants’ competitors, in 
addition to restitution for his alleged lost wages.” (Demurrer at 10: 11-13.) As a consequence, 
Defendants argue that Plaintiff’s FAC fails to comply with the requirements of a representative 
action under Code Civ. Proc. § 382. (Id. at 10:13-18.) Finally, Defendants argue that this claim 
fails because Plaintiff is not a competitor of Defendant Bill Brandt Ford. (Id. at 10:19-20.) 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is Defendants’ alleged Labor Law violations, 
including their “policies and practices of unlawful chargebacks, deductions, [and] 
underpayments.” (FAC ¶ 99.) Plaintiff has also alleged both economic injury and causation: 
“Defendants deducted thousands of dollars of business losses from Plaintiff’s earned 
commissions, which were a result of events that were not attributable to Plaintiff’s actions, nor 
through fault of his own” (FAC ¶ 18), that “Defendants regularly paid Plaintiff wages in amounts 
less than compensation agreed upon by [Bill Brandt Ford]” (FAC ¶ 21), and that consequently 
Plaintiff “has been personally injured by Defendants’ unlawful and/or unfair business acts and 
practices” (FAC ¶ 101.) Plaintiff seeks to recover wages unlawfully withheld as a restitutionary 
remedy. (FAC ¶ 102.) 

There does appear to be a lack of clarity, however, with respect to whether Plaintiff also 
intended this claim to be representative. Representative actions under § 17200 by private 
parties must comply with CCP § 382. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17203; see Californians for 
Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223, 232.) In order to represent the interest 
of others, a plaintiff must file a class action. (Arias v. Superior Court (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969, 980.) 
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Plaintiff’s argument in opposition is limited to whether he has alleged standing under 17200 and 
does not clarify whether his 17200 claim is intended to be representative. The FAC contains 
allegations that “Plaintiff, the general public, and Defendants’ competitors [have] been 
personally injured by Defendants’ unlawful and/or unfair business acts and practices as alleged 
herein” (FAC at ¶ 101), which suggests a representative action. In that event, Plaintiff’s 
complaint is bereft of putative class allegations.  

Defendants’ demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend to clarify whether 
Plaintiff’s 17200 claim is brought in a representative capacity or only with respect to his 
individual alleged injury. 

 Negligent Misrepresentation (Ninth Cause of Action) 

Defendants demur to Plaintiff’s claim for negligent misrepresentation on the grounds that it is 
precluded by Foley v. Interactive Data (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654. 

“The elements of negligent misrepresentation are (1) a misrepresentation of a past or existing 
material fact, (2) made without reasonable ground for believing it to be true, (3) made with the 
intent to induce another’s reliance on the fact misrepresented, (4) justifiable reliance on the 
misrepresentation, and (5) resulting damage.” (Ragland v. U.S. Bank National Assn. (2012) 
209Cal.App.4th 182, 196.) 

Plaintiff alleges that (1) “Rob Brandt, acting in his capacity as the officer, director and/or 
managing agent of [Bill Brandt Ford], within the course of his employment, represented to 
Plaintiff that he had permission to work on a deal on March 30, 2019” (FAC at ¶ 104); Bill Brandt 
Ford “now claims that it fired Plaintiff for insubordination, i.e., working the deal, thus making Rob 
Brandt’s representation untrue” (id. at ¶ 105.); (2) Rob Brandt “had no reasonable grounds for 
believing [his representations] to be true when he made them” (id. at ¶ 106); (3) “Rob Brandt 
intended that Plaintiff, his subordinate, rely on his representations” (id. at ¶ 107); (4) “Plaintiff 
reasonably relied on the representation of his supervisor” (id. at ¶ 108); and (5) “Plaintiff was 
harmed” (id. at ¶ 109.)  

Foley made clear that the employment relationship is “fundamentally contractual,” and that—
terminations in violation of public policy aside—contract damages are the appropriate remedy 
for wrongful termination. (Foley v. Interactive Data Corp. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654, 665, 696, 699.) 
Wrongful termination of employment ordinarily does not give rise to a cause of action for fraud 
or deceit, even if a misrepresentation is utilized to effect the termination. (Hunter v. Up-Right, 
Inc. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1174, 1178.) Plaintiff is correct that misrepresentations not aimed at 
effecting termination are preserved, as are promissory fraud claims. (See Lazar v. Superior 
Court (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631.) However, the allegations of the FAC do not appear to fall within 
this exception. Furthermore, as noted by Defendants, Plaintiff’s alleged damages all appear to 
result from the termination itself, rather than from Defendant Rob Brandt’s alleged 
misrepresentations (see, e.g., FAC at ¶ 105: Bill Brandt Ford “now claims that it fired Plaintiff for 
insubordination, i.e., working the deal, thus making Rob Brandt’s representation untrue.”) As a 
consequence, Plaintiff has not alleged a misrepresentation that is separate from the termination 
of the employment contract and Foley applies to bar the cause of action for negligent 
misrepresentation. 

The Demurrer to the ninth cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Civil Assault (Tenth Cause of Action) 
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Defendants argue that this claim is barred by the workers’ compensation exclusivity doctrine, 
that Plaintiff cannot allege the essential elements of assault, and that Plaintiff’s civil assault 
claim is precluded by Foley v. Interactive Data.  

With respect to Defendants’ first argument, it is generally true that an employee whose injury 
arises out of and in the course of employment is limited to recovery of workers’ compensation 
benefits. (§ 3600, subd. (a); §§ 3601, subd. (a); 3602, subd. (a).) An exception to this exclusivity 
rule is that an employee may sue for tort damages against another employee for injury or death 
“proximately caused by the willful and unprovoked physical act of aggression of the other 
employee.” (§ 3601, subd. (a)(1).) An “unprovoked physical act of aggression” is “unprovoked 
conduct intended to convey an actual, present, and apparent threat of bodily injury.” (Torres v. 
Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995, 1005.)  

The essential elements of a cause of action for assault are: (1) defendant acted with intent to 
cause harmful or offensive contact, or threatened to touch plaintiff in a harmful or offensive 
manner; (2) plaintiff reasonably believed she was about to be touched in a harmful or offensive 
manner or it reasonably appeared to plaintiff that defendant was about to carry out the threat; 
(3) plaintiff did not consent to defendant’s conduct; (4) plaintiff was harmed; and (5) defendant’s 
conduct was a substantial factor in causing plaintiff’s harm. (So v. Shin (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 
652, 668-669.) 

The FAC alleges that (1) “Bobby Dell’Aringa verbally threatened to physically harm Plaintiff and 
swatted at him thus coming into contact with Plaintiff and smashing his hand on Plaintiff’s desk” 
(FAC ¶ 28 [emphasis original]); (2) “Plaintiff reasonably believed that he was about to be 
touched in a harmful manner” (FAC ¶ 115); (3) “Plaintiff did not consent to Bobby Dell’Aringa[’s] 
conduct” (FAC ¶ 116); (4) “Plaintiff was harmed” (FAC ¶ 117); (5) “Bobby Dell’Aringa’s conduct 
was a substantial factor in causing Plaintiff’s harm” (FAC ¶ 118.) Plaintiff has alleged sufficient 
facts to state a cause of action for assault against Defendant Dell’Aringa.  

With respect to Defendant Bill Brandt Ford and Defendant Rob Brandt, Plaintiff alleges that they 
“ratified Bobby Dell’Aringa’s conduct towards Plaintiff.” (FAC ¶ 114.) An employer can be held 
civilly liable as a joint participant in assaultive conduct committed by its employee pursuant to 
the doctrine of ratification. (See Herrick v. Quality Hotels, Inns & Resorts, Inc. (1993) 19 
Cal.App.4th 1608, 1618; Hart v. National Mortgage & Land Co. (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1420, 
1432, disagreed with on other grounds in Mogilefsky v. Superior Court (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 
1409, 1415-1416.) The court in Hart stated that “under the doctrine of ratification … Hart may 
state a cause of action by alleging National was aware of Campbell’s acts in jumping on, 
grabbing and pinching him, and did nothing to discipline him.” (Hart, supra, 189 Cal.App.3d at 
p.1432.) Like the complaint in Hart, however, Plaintiff’s FAC falls short of doing this. Plaintiff 
alleges that on March 31, 2020 and April 1, 2020 he “reported and/or complained about inter 
alia the threats of physical harm toward him to a person with authority over the employee or to 
another employee who has authority to investigate, discovery, or correct the violation or 
noncompliance.” (FAC ¶¶ 29, 30.) The FAC does not actually allege that Bill Brandt Ford and 
Rob Brandt failed to discipline Bobby Dell’Aringa; it alleges that Plaintiff reported the threats of 
physical harm, and that in response, Plaintiff was sent home. (FAC ¶ 29.) 

Defendant Dell’Aringa’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s tenth cause of action is overruled. 
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Defendant Bill Brandt Ford and Defendant Rob Brandt’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s tenth cause of 
action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Negligent Retention, Hiring, and Supervision (Eleventh Cause of Action) 

Defendants, relying on Hine v. Dittrich (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 59, argue that Plaintiff’s eleventh 
cause of action for negligent retention is also barred by Foley.  

Hine v. Dittrich was a negligent supervision case in which the plaintiff specifically alleged he 
suffered no injury until he was discharged. (Hine v. Dittrich, supra, 228 Cal.App.3d at p. 64.) The 
Hine court stated: “As long as the alleged injury would not have occurred but for the 
employment termination, Foley indicates that the employee is generally limited to a contractual 
remedy.” (id. at p. 65.) 

Here, Plaintiff’s harm and his termination are intertwined: he alleges that he was fired for 
“insubordination, i.e., working the deal” (FAC ¶ 105) and his injury (“believ[ing] that he was 
about to be touched in a harmful manner” by Defendant Dell’Aringa (FAC ¶ 115) was as a 
consequence of his working the deal (“employees who were upset that Plaintiff would be 
working on the deal, willfully threatened Plaintiff with physical harm in a manner that amounted 
to a threat of a crime” (FAC ¶ 28). It is unclear what, if any, harm Plaintiff suffered separate from 
his termination. (See, e.g., FAC ¶ 119 “Defendants, and each of their negligence in hiring, 
retaining and/or supervising Bobby Dell’Aringa caused Plaintiff harm as described supra.”) 

Furthermore, in the absence of any allegations that Defendant Bill Brandt Ford and Rob Brandt 
ratified Defendant Dell’Aringa’s conduct (see additional discussion, above), this cause of action 
would also appear to fall under the exclusive remedy of the Workers’ Compensation Act.  

Defendants’ Demurrer to Plaintiff’s eleventh cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 

 

 


